

IN THE COURT OF II ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
(SPECIAL) JUDGE MANGALURU, D.K.

Sessions Case: 66/2020

PW: 3 (CW: 9)

Witness present and Duly Sworn on: 10.03.2026

Deposition of	:	Ismail
Father/Husband Name	:	Ibrahim
Age	:	72 years
Occupation	:	Nil
Resident Of	:	Bantwala.

Examination in Chief by Public Prosecutor :-

1. I know CW.10-Mohammad Siraj. He was my partner. I and CW.10 used to purchase second hand vehicles in auction and sell the cars by executing necessary documents.

2. The police called me to the Moodabidre police station. The police showed me Qualis vehicle in the police station and told the said vehicle involved in illegal transportation of cattle. I identified the said vehicle. I told the police I had purchased Qualis vehicle in an auction held by Shriram Finance. In the auction, I had purchased one Qualis and one Chaverlet vehicle. After purchase of the vehicles, I had kept the vehicles near by my house.

3. Siraj-CW.10 sold the Qualis vehicle to some body, I did not know purchaser name. In the police station I did not come to know to whom Siraj sold qualis vehicle. I can identify qualis vehicle. Witness identifies qualis vehicle in Ex.P2 photographs.

4. The police issued notice U/Sec.133 to me, I submitted reply as above. I now see notice, it bears my signature. The same is marked as Ex.P4 and 4(a). I now see reply to notice, it bears my signature. The same are marked as Ex.P5 and 5(a).

(at this stage, at the request of Public Prosecutor this witness has been treated as partly hostile and permission is accorded for cross examination)

Cross-examination by Public Prosecutor:-

5. It is false to suggest that I came to know Siraj sold Qualis vehicle to Irshad of Muller Patna by obtaining delivery note. Portion of the statement is read over to witness, he denies the same. Portion of the statement is marked as Ex.P6.

Cross-examination by Sri. RKA Advocate for Accused Nos.1 and 2:-

Submits no cross-examination.

Re-examination: Nil.

(Computerized to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

II Addl District and Sessions Judge,
Mangaluru, D.K.